Faris and Fawu Geoenvironmental Disasters 2014, 1:4
RESEARCH ARTICLE Open Access
Investigation of the initiation mechanism of an
earthquake- induced landslide during rainfall: a
case study of the Tandikat landslide, West
Sumatra, Indonesia
Fikri Faris* and Wang Fawu

through specific gravity examination and grain-size distri-
bution tests under ASTM D854-10 and ASTM D6913
procedures, respectively. Specific gravity and void ratio are
shown in Table 2. High void ratio illustrates the loose
structure of the pumice layer, and it is associated with the
large and interconnected pores as observed during field
investigation. The grain size distribution of a representa-
tive sample is presented in Figure 9. Based on the Unified
Soil Classification System, this sample is classified as a
well graded sand, which has a uniformity coefficient (Cu)
Figure 9 Grain-size distribution curve of a representative
pumice sand.
Table 3 Summary of CTX tests conducted during this
study
No Test ID B values ϕ′ (kPa) K
1 TND45-0 0.980 45 0
2 TND45-0.2 0.970 45 0.2
3 TND45-0.3 0.980 45 0.3
4 TND45-0.4 0.980 45 0.4
5 TND90-0 0.960 90 0
6 TND135-0 0.980 135 0
7 TND60-0 0.980 60 0
8 TND75-0 0.990 75 0
9 TND100-0 0.980 100 0
10 TND120-0 0.980 120 0
Faris and Fawu Geoenvironmental Disasters 2014, 1:4 Page 8 of 18
greater than 6 (Cu = 8.19), and a coefficient of curvature
(Cc) between 1 and 3 (Cc = 1.06).